
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 30 April 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623181/623553 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 
 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Trinity Road, 

Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillors Joe Harris, Mike Evemy, Claire Bloomer, Tony Dale, Paul Hodgkinson, Juliet Layton,  

Mike McKeown and Lisa Spivey) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for Cabinet is 3 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting on 4 April 2024.  

 

4.   Leader's Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Leader. 

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than one minute each and relate to issues under the Cabinet’s remit. At any 

one meeting no person may submit more than two questions and no more than two 

such questions may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 

 

The Leader will ask whether any members of the public present at the meeting wish to 

ask a question and will decide on the order of questioners. 

 

The response may take the form of: 

a) a direct oral answer; 
b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

No Member Questions have been submitted prior to the publication of the agenda.  

 

A Member of the Council may ask the Leader or a Cabinet Member a question on any 

matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affects the 

Cotswold District. A maximum period of fifteen minutes shall be allowed at any such 

meeting for Member questions. 

 

A Member may only ask a question if:  

a) the question has been delivered in writing or by electronic mail to the Chief 

Executive no later than 5.00 p.m. on the working day before the day of the 

meeting; or 

b) the question relates to an urgent matter, they have the consent of the Leader to 

whom the question is to be put and the content of the question is given to the 

Chief Executive by 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 

 

Page 2



 

An answer may take the form of: 

a) a direct oral answer; 

b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

7.   Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance  

To receive any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or to 

consider any matters raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

8.   Asset Management Strategy (Pages 11 - 54) 

Purpose 

To agree to adopt the Asset Management Strategy to provide a clear strategy for future 

decision making and investment in the Councils land and property assets. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Adopt the Asset Management Strategy attached at Annex B. 

2. Instruct its consultants Carter Jonas to review its existing assets in line with that 

Strategy. 

 

9.   Disposal of Property in Bourton on the Water (Pages 55 - 62) 

Purpose 

To request a decision to dispose of former Visitor Information Centre building in 

Bourton on the Water. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the recommendation to dispose of the former Visitor Information 

Centre building in Victoria Street Bourton on the Water 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance to 

approve the final terms of the sale including sale price. 

 

10.   Legal Services Partnership Agreement (Pages 63 - 78) 

Purpose 

To seek authority to enter into a formal partnership agreement for a shared legal service 

with Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District Councils and to note progress on 

the Legal Services Transformation programme to date. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for the Economy and Council Transformation, to enter into the formal 

Legal Services Partnership Agreement with Forest of Dean and West 

Oxfordshire District Councils with immediate effect. 
2. Note progress and the direction of travel for the Legal Services Transformation 

Programme to date. 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

11.   Grant Offer - On-Street Residential Charge Point Scheme (Pages 79 - 82) 

Purpose  

To acknowledge the successful grant application and request the Council includes 

£383,200 in the Capital Programme and supports the match funding of up to £191,600. 

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the successful grant application of £191,600;  

2. Recommend to Council to include £383,200 in the Capital Programme and that 

the Council supports match funding of up to £191,600 

 

12.   Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

To note the decisions taken by the Leader and/or Individual Cabinet Members. 

 

None have been taken prior to the publication of the agenda.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 
Cabinet 

04/April2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday, 4 April 2024 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Joe Harris - Leader Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader  

Paul Hodgkinson 

 

Juliet Layton 

 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Frank Wilson, Interim Managing Director 

(Publica) 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Mandy Fathers, Business Manager for 

Environmental, Welfare and Revenue Service 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Nikki Ind 

 

259 Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Bloomer, Tony Dale and Mike 

McKeown. 
 

260 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

261 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 7 March 2024 were considered as part of the pack.  

 

The Deputy Leader raised the following correction to the wording: 

 

 Minute 250 – page 9 of the document – 6th bullet point – The Deputy Leader proposed 

the following wording ‘The additional Council Tax revenue from the second homes 

levy would support affordable housing provision.’ 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 

04/April2024 

The minutes were proposed by Councillor Joe Harris and seconded by Councillor Evemy. 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to 
[...]
ance  

 

There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or issues 

arising from the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 

266 Discretionary Rate Relief in excess of £10,000  

 

The purpose of this item was to consider four new applications for discretionary rate relief for 

the 2023/2024 Business Rates liability in respect of Freedom Leisure, two of which were in 

excess of £10,000. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the item and outlined the 

following points: 

 

 The recommendation would grant discretionary rate relief to Freedom Leisure who 

have operated the leisure and cultural facilities on behalf of the Council since August 

2023. 

 The contract agreed with Freedom Leisure was on the basis of the Council granting 

the rate relief. It was outlined that this had been done with the previous tenderers for 

the contract. 

 If Cabinet was not to grant the relief, this would present contractual issues with the 
provider as this was part of the terms of the leisure and cultural tender.  

 It was noted in paragraph 5.2 that the cost would be shared between the UK 

Government and Gloucestershire County Council.  

 It was noted that the cost to the Council would be £14,388.02.  

 Recommendations 2 and 3 would provide approval for the automatic administration of 

Discretionary Rate Relief in line with the contract with Freedom Leisure.  

 

Cabinet wished to record its thanks to Freedom Leisure for the work being done to deliver 

leisure services on behalf of the Council.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Evemy and seconded by Councillor 

Hodgkinson 

 

Voting Record 

 

5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions, 3 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not 

vote 

Joe Harris   Claire Bloomer 

Juliet Layton   Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey   Tony Dale 

Mike Evemy    

Paul Hodgkinson    

 

267 Fixed Penalty Notice Policy  

 

The purpose of this item was to consider a new policy for the administration of Fixed Penalty 

Notices.  

 

Page 7



Cabinet 

04/April2024 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services, Councillor Layton introduced the 

item and outlined the following points: 

 

 Cabinet approved in December 2023 to increase the fine levels to the maximum level 

permissible by the Government. Following this decision, the formation of a clear fixed 

penalty notice policy document was required with the new rates. 

 This policy would cover a range of environmental offences outlined at paragraph 3.4 

which included fly tipping and dog fouling.  

 The policy would be an easier method than prosecution through the courts for dealing 

with these offences.  

 

Councillor Layton proposed the recommendations and Councillor Joe Harris seconded.  

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 

1.    APPROVED the Fixed Penalty Notice Policy 

 

Voting Record 

 

5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions, 3 Absent/Did not vote 

 
 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not 

vote 

Joe Harris   Claire Bloomer 

Juliet Layton   Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey   Tony Dale 

Mike Evemy    

Paul Hodgkinson    

 

268 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

The purpose of this item was to note any decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or 

individual Cabinet Members.  

 

Cabinet NOTED the Schedule of Decisions taken. 

 

269 Matters exempt from publication  

 

The Leader moved a motion that Cabinet exclude the press and the public from the meeting 

for consideration of item 12, in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 

2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as described in paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, with the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighing the public interest in 

disclosure. 

 

Councillor Evemy seconded the motion.  

 

 

Page 8



Cabinet 

04/April2024 

Voting Record 

 

5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 3 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not 

vote 

Joe Harris   Claire Bloomer 

Juliet Layton   Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey   Tony Dale 

Mike Evemy    

Paul Hodgkinson    

 

Following the vote, the Leader thanked the public for their attendance and asked that the 

webcasting of the meeting be stopped. 

 

270 Write off in excess of £5,000  

 

The purpose of this item was to seek approval for the writing-off of council tax debt in excess 

of £5,000.  

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this item and outlined the 

recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

The Deputy Leader reaffirmed that the main reason the decision was taken in private session 

was because that the individual could be identified if the report was in public session.  

 

The Deputy Leader noted that noted that the circumstances of the individual within the 

exempt report meant that there was no opportunity for the Council to recover the council 

tax debt. 

 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Evemy and seconded by Councillor Joe 

Harris.  

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1.    APPROVED the write off of £9,447.95 as detailed within the report 

 

Voting Record 

 

5 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 3 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not 

vote 

Joe Harris   Claire Bloomer 

Juliet Layton   Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey   Tony Dale 

Mike Evemy    

Paul Hodgkinson    

 

 

 

Page 9



Cabinet 

04/April2024 

271 Exempt Annex for Agenda Item 9  

 

Cabinet did not discuss the exempt annex in public or private session.  

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.17 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 10



 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET - 9 MAY 2024 

Subject ADOPTION OF ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance  

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Claire Locke, Assistant Director - Property & Regeneration 

Email: claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk  

Report Author Claire Locke, Assistant Director - Property & Regeneration 

Email: claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To agree to adopt the Asset Management Strategy to provide a clear 

strategy for future decision making and investment in the Councils land 

and property assets. 

Annexes Annex A – List of Assets 

Annex B – Draft Asset Management Strategy  

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Adopt the Asset Management Strategy attached at Annex B. 

2. Instruct its consultants Carter Jonas to review its existing assets 

in line with that Strategy. 

Corporate priorities ● Delivering our services to the highest standards 

● Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis 

● Helping residents and communities access the support they need 

for good health and wellbeing 

● Supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable manner, 

and to provide high value jobs. 

Key Decision YES  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Specialist Council officers representing the Property, Leisure and Waste 

services, the S.151 and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance were consulted in the drafting of this Strategy. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:claire.locke@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Council owns assets totalling £64M.  These Assets are held principally as either 

commercial investments (£5.4M), to provide services such as Leisure, Waste, Parking or 

Council offices (£55.6M) or as a result of historic ownership, particularly of small plots of land 

(£3M).  An Asset list is provided in Annex A.  This information i
[...]
evisit the entire 
strategy. The Council will assess all in-scope properties for existing functionality. Each of the properties will be assessed against all criteria so they 
are scored for operational, social, investment and regeneration opportunities. 

Qualitative scoring criteria would include the following and be assessed alongside quantitative data to provide an overall assessment allowing a 
decision on retention, redevelopment or disposal of a site:

• Operationally fit for purpose – qualitative assessment with service teams

• Operational improvement – opportunity to refurbish or extend

• Collaboration Options 

• Residential development – potential to support housing delivery

• Alternative Use Potential – independent of service requirement, could it be used for other purposes

• Voluntary and Community Sector Opportunity

• Social value

• Hub potential – providing multi-service location

• Regeneration site or adjacent to regeneration site

Implementation Plan (Phase 2 Asset Plans)

P
age 54



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET - 9 MAY 2024 

Subject DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN BOURTON ON THE WATER 

Wards affected Bourton Village 

Accountable member Mike Evemy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
Andrew Turner, Business Manager for Assets and Council Priorities 

Email: Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk  

Report author Jasmine McWilliams, Asset Manager 

Email: Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To request a decision to dispose of former Visitor Information Centre 

building in Bourton on the Water. 

Annexes Annex A – Location plan 

Annex B - Photograph 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the recommendation to dispose of the former Visitor 

Information Centre building in Victoria Street Bourton on the 

Water 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 

Finance O
[...]
e, Director of Governance & Development 

Email: angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To seek authority to enter into a formal partnership agreement for a 

shared legal service with Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District 

Councils and to note progress on the Legal Services Transformation 

programme to date. 

Annexes Annex A – Service Catalogue 

Annex B – Staff Model 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for the Economy and Council Transformation, 

to enter into the formal Legal Services Partnership Agreement 

with Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District Councils with 

immediate effect. 

2. Note progress and the direction of travel for the Legal Services 

Transformation Programme to date. 

Corporate priorities  Delivering Good Services 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:tony.dale@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:angela.claridge@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Cabinet Member for the Economy and Council Transformation. 

Chief Executive Officer, Chief Finance and Monitoring Officers 

representing Cotswold, Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District 

Councils. 

Head of Legal Services and Legal Services Change Programme Manager. 

  

Page 64



 

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Following a review of the shared Legal Service by an external consultancy, Cadence Innova 

Limited, a transformation programme for the shared Legal Services Team has been 

progressing under the stewardship of the officer led Legal Services Steering Board.   

1.2 This transformation programme is underpinned by our ambition to create a modern and 

innovative shared service, providing high-quality, efficient services that deliver on the vision 

for its three council and Publica clients. The programme, although focussing on value for 

money, is not a savings programme, in
[...]
on corporate complaints and ombudsman complaints 

Legal advice on data protection and freedom of information 

Advice to Management Teams of the three councils and attendance at meetings as needed. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex B 

LEGAL SERVICES  
Working for Cotswold, Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District Councils  

STAFF MODEL 

 

 

Role 
Hosting Council (subject 
to change)  FTE 

Weekly 
Hours 

Head of Legal Services * Forest Of Dean 1.0 37 

Principal Solicitor Forest Of Dean 1.0 37 

Lawyer Forest Of Dean 1.0 37 

Legal Executive Forest Of Dean 0.61 22.5 

Legal Support Officer Forest of Dean 0.68 25 

Lawyer Cotswold 1.0 37 

Lawyer Cotswold 1.0 37 

Lawyer (0.4 vacant) Cotswold 1.0 37 

Legal Trainee (vacant) Cotswold 1.0 37 

Legal Support Officer Cotswold 0.68 25 

Lawyer West Oxfordshire 1.0 37 

Lawyer West Oxfordshire 1.0 37 

Legal Support Officer (vacant) West Oxfordshire 0.68 25 
 

* managed by the Director of Governance & Development, Cotswold DC 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET MAY 2024 

Subject ON STREET RESIDENTIAL CHARGEPOINT SCHEME (ORCS) GRANT 

OFFER 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Mike McKeown, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability 

Email: mike.mckeown@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Charlie Jackson, Assistant Director Planning and Sustainability 

Email: Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Andrew Turner, Business Manager Assets and Council Responsibilities 

Email: Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To acknowledge the successful grant application and request the Council 

includes £383,200 in the Capital Programme and supports the match 

funding of up to £191,600. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the successful grant application of £191,600; 

2. Recommend to Council to include £383,200 in th
[...]
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Asset Management Strategy
	Annex A - List of Assets
	Annex B - Asset Management Strategy

	9 Disposal of Property in Bourton on the Water
	Annex A
	Annex B

	10 Legal Services Partnership Agreement
	Annex A - Legal Services Service Catalogue
	Annex B Legal Services Staff Model

	11 Grant Offer - On-Street Residential Charge Point Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

09/May2024 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday, 9 May 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Joe Harris - Leader Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader  

Claire Bloomer 

Tony Dale 

 

Paul Hodgkinson 

Juliet Layton 

 

Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Frank Wilson, Interim Managing Director 

(Publica) 

Claire Locke, Interim Executive Director 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

Jasmine McWilliams, Estates Manager 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Angus Jenkinson 

 

272 Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
273 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Claire Bloomer declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 8 as she rented a 

property from the Council. Councillor Bloomer stated that this was a pecuniary interest and 

that she would be leaving the room for the item.  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

274 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 4 April 2024 were presented as part of the document 

pack.  

 

It was explained that on page 8, the third bullet point under the Fixed Penalty Notice Item, an 

amendment to the wording had been requested so that the wording read as follows: 

 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

“Fixed penalties can be an effective and visible way of responding to environmental crimes and 

provide a quicker and proportionate alternative to prosecution through the courts. They allow 

the person believed to have committed an offence the opportunity to discharge their liability 

to conviction for that offence by the payment of a fixed penalty”. 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment on page 8 the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

April 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record 

 

8 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 0 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not vote 

Claire Bloomer    

Joe Harris    

Juliet Layton    

Lisa Spivey    

Mike Evemy    

Mike McKeown    

Paul Hodgkinson    

Tony Dale    

 

275 Leader's Announcements  

 

The Leader then made the following announcements: 

 

 The Leader addressed an issue which had been raised to a number of Councillors 

regarding the closure of the Kingshill Meadow roundabout in Cirencester. Whilst not 

being an issue within the responsibility of the Council the following points were made: 

- It was not an acceptable situation that the closure of the roundabout had been in 

place for such a long time.  

- Communication from Gloucestershire County Council was not sufficient and 

needed to be better.  

- This closure was having a material impact on the economy in Cirencester. 
- Reassurance to residents was provided that the Council would continue to lobby 

the County Council to resolve the situation as soon as possible. 

 

 

276 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

277 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

278 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance  

 

The purpose of this item was to consider any recommendations from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and/or any issues arising from the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

There was one recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to 

Cabinet which was tabled:  

 

That Cabinet considers the necessity to increase resourcing for ecology, given our goal 

(green to the core), declared climate and ecological crisis and increased legal 

monitoring obligations. 

 

The Leader announced that Cabinet would defer its response to the June meeting in order to 

provide adequate time to formally respond. However, it was confirmed that there would be an 

informal response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before that meeting. 

 

279 Asset Management Strategy  

 

Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor Bloomer left the room before the item was 

introduced.  

 

The purpose of the report was to agree to adopt the Asset Management Strategy to provide a 

clear strategy for future decision making and investment in the Councils land and property 

assets. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, and highlighted 

the following points; 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had examined the report in advance of the 

meeting and had provided various feedback.  

 It was noted that this strategy was focussed on land and property owned by the 

Council. 

 The current valuation of the assets was around £64 million in total and £5.4 million of 

those were commercial investments purchased under the previous Conservative 

administration.   

 The list of assets at Annex A contained some minor errors, e.g. Northleach was a 

town council and not a parish council. Officers would be making these changes after 

the meeting.  

 The strategy at Annex B set out the Council’s current position on assets and the 

management going forward which included the principles of managing these assets 

being; 

- Fit for purpose, cost effective and well utilised 

- Sustainable and efficient 

- Commercially managed 

 It was noted that those investment properties within and outside of the District were 

also covered within the strategy including further opportunities for these assets.  

 A Strategic Estates Board as a sub group of the Cabinet Transform Working Group 

would be created to look at opportunities in relation to assets.  

 

Members of the Cabinet welcomed the report, and raised the following points; 

 Internal works were being undertaken to Cirencester Leisure Centre. 

 The list of assets was valuable in order to decarbonise the Council’s assets as soon as 

possible. 

 The strategy and its objectives were clear but adequate member involvement would be 

needed to ensure its successful implementation. The Leader stated that this feedback 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

had been given to senior officers and would also be raised at a future meeting of the 

Constitution Working Group.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Mike Evemy and were seconded by 

Councillor Joe Harris. 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1.    AGREED to adopt the Asset Management Strategy attached at Annex B. 

 

2.    AGREED to instruct its consultants Carter Jonas to review its existing assets in line with 

that Strategy. 

 

Voting Record 

 

7 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 1 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not vote 

Joe Harris   Claire Bloomer 

Juliet Layton    

Lisa Spivey    

Mike Evemy    

Mike McKeown    

Paul Hodgkinson    

Tony Dale    

 

280 Disposal of Property in Bourton on the Water  

 

The purpose of the report was to request a decision to dispose of former Visitor Information 

Centre building in Bourton-on-the-Water. 

 

Councillor Bloomer returned to the meeting at the start of this item. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Evemy, introduced the 

report and made the following points: 

 The background to the property was that the visitor information centre has been 

vacant since February 2024 after closing down.  

 The property was therefore redundant and after taking advice, it was identified that 

there was no strategic use for the building for the Council. Therefore, it was 

recommended that the Council disposes of the asset.  

 A net capital receipt of £235,000 after costs of selling the property was accounted for.   

 Holding on to the property would bring its own costs in maintaining of the property.  

 

There were no questions or comments from Cabinet.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Evemy and were seconded by Councillor 

Joe Harris. 

 

 

 

 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1.    APPROVED the recommendation to dispose of the former Visitor Information Centre 

building in Victoria Street Bourton on the Water 

 

2.    DELEGATED AUTHORITY to the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance to approve the final 

terms of the sale including sale price. 

 

Voting Record 

 

8 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 0 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not vote 

Claire Bloomer    

Joe Harris    

Juliet Layton    

Lisa Spivey    

Mike Evemy    

Mike McKeown    

Paul Hodgkinson    

Tony Dale    

 

281 Legal Services Partnership Agreement  

 

The purpose of the report was to seek authority to enter into a formal partnership agreement 

for a shared legal service with Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District Councils and to 

note progress on the Legal Services Transformation programme to date. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Council Transformation, Councillor Dale, introduced 

the item and outlined the following points:  

 The Legal Services provision for Cotswold District Council, West Oxfordshire District 

Council and Forest of Dean District Council had been done on an informal agreement 

since 2016.  

 A review had been carried out by Cadence to look at all aspects of the informal 

agreement.  

 The recommendation was for Cabinet to agree to enter into a formal agreement under 

S.113 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 The agreement would confirm the current governance arrangements of a Steering 

Board involving the Council’s Monitoring Officers, the Head of Legal Services and the 

Legal Services Change Manager.  

 The new Iken case management software had been rolled out which would help to 

track cases and the software would integrate with existing Council ICT services.  

 It was hoped that the new arrangement would be a successful shared services model 

for the Council.  

 

Cabinet welcomed the report and specifically the case management system which would help 

to manage the workload of legal services staff.  

  

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Dale and were seconded by Councillor 

Evemy. 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

 

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1.    DELEGATED AUTHORITY to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for the Economy and Council Transformation, to enter into the formal Legal Services 

Partnership Agreement with Forest of Dean and West Oxfordshire District Councils with 

immediate effect. 

 

2.    NOTED progress and the direction of travel for the Legal Services Transformation 

Programme to date. 

 

Voting Record 

 

8 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 0 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not vote 

Claire Bloomer    

Joe Harris    

Juliet Layton    

Lisa Spivey    

Mike Evemy    

Mike McKeown    

Paul Hodgkinson    

Tony Dale    

 

282 Grant Offer - On-Street Residential Charge Point Scheme  

 

The purpose of the report was to acknowledge the successful grant application and request 

the Council includes £383,200 in the Capital Programme and supports the match funding of up 

to £191,600. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, Councillor McKeown introduced 

the report, highlighting that: 

 The climate was continuing to change with warmer temperatures expected without 

action.  

 Transport emissions was Cotswold’s biggest contributor to its carbon footprint.  

 30-40% of homes did not have off-street parking which required EVCPs in nearby 

locations.  

 The Council would need to utilise its assets to install points and work with partners. 

 The proposal was for 66 chargers across 11 car parks.  

 Due to the change required to the Capital Programme, it needed the final approval of 

Full Council.  

 

Cabinet welcomed the recommendation and encouraged residents to take up electric vehicles 

and use the chargers provided.  

 

It was clarified that the report title was in respect of off-street car parking facilities but that 

the title of the report reflected the name of the grant being received.  

 



Cabinet 

09/May2024 

It was noted that this was an aspiration that had been worked on since the Liberal Democrat 

administration first came into office in 2019.  

 

Cabinet thanked officers for their work in delivering the report.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor McKeown and seconded by Councillor 

Joe Harris.  

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1. NOTED the successful grant application of £191,600; 

2. AGREED to recommend to Council to include £383,200 in the Capital Programme and 

that the Council supports match funding of up to £191,600 

 

Voting Record 

 

8 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention, 0 Absent/Did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention Absent/Did not vote 

Claire Bloomer    

Joe Harris    

Juliet Layton    

Lisa Spivey    

Mike Evemy    

Mike McKeown    

Paul Hodgkinson    

Tony Dale    

 

283 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

There were none taken before the publication of the agenda.  

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


